

**Court No. - 86**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 3449 of 1985

**Appellant :-** Chandra Pal And Others

**Respondent :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Y.K. Shukla

**Counsel for Respondent :-** A.G.A.

**Hon'ble Nalin Kumar Srivastava,J.**

1. Case called out. No one has appeared on behalf of the appellants to address the Court. However, the learned A.G.A. is present. The appeal is pending since 1985.
2. As per office report, which is based on the report sent by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Budaun dated 4.3.2022, the appellant no.1 was served but no report had been sent qua appellant no.2.
3. Since the report relates to the year 2022, Office is directed to send fresh letter to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Budaun to obtain latest report in respect of appellants no.1 & 2.
4. Compliance report be sent to this Court by the concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate by the next date of listing.
5. List this matter on 18.9.2025 with fresh office report.

**Order Date :-** 12.8.2025

SS